

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

June 25, 2024

Generator Studio
1615 Baltimore Ave
Kansas City, MO 64108

Permit No: PRCOM20243061
Project Title: ACADEMY BANK
Project Address: 2070 NW LOWENSTEIN DR, Unit:A, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64081
Parcel Number: 305359
Location / Legal: STREETS OF WEST PRYOR LOTS 4-A & 5-A --- LOT 5-A
Description:
Type of Work: NEW TENANT FINISH
Occupancy Group: BUSINESS
Description: TENANT FINISH FOR NEW BANK
**Invite Police to final for security inspection

Revisions Required

One or more departments have not approved the permit and the following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please address the comments as requested and upload the revised documents and /or additional information to the application through the online portal. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200

Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Licensed Contractors

Reviewed By: Joe Frogge

Rejected

1. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section 7-130.4 - Business License. (excerpt)

No person, other than a licensed contractor or employees of a licensed contractor, shall engage in electrical, plumbing or mechanical business, construction, installation or maintenance unless duly licensed in accordance with this section.

Action required: MEP subcontractors are required to be listed on permit. Provide company names of licensed MEP contractors.

Building Plan Review

Reviewed By: Joe Frogge

Rejected

1. A one-time impact fee in the form of a license tax must be collected before occupancy can be granted. Please be advised that additional application, review, and inspection fees do apply and additional information pertaining to this will be provided during that stage of your approval process.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes. The fee will be \$13,950.75

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

2. Code of Ordinances Section 8.330. CPTED Review Requirement.

All development applications shall be subject to CPTED review and recommendations. The application of CPTED concepts and strategies is site specific and the level of review shall be determined on a case by case basis. Some requests during development review will require mandatory compliance. Others will be strongly encouraged but compliance will be voluntary. Mandatory compliance elements will be addressed in Article 9 "Uses with Conditions".

Section 8.340. CPTED Uses Specified The following uses have been classified as "Uses with Conditions" per Article 9 of this Chapter, having been determined with a tendency toward an increased risk of crime,. Specific conditions for such uses are found in Article 9 and shall be required to be met prior to receiving any zoning approval, business license or approval to occupy any commercial space.

1. Bank/Financial Services
2. Bank Drive-Thru Facility
3. Check Cashing and Payday Loan Business
4. Convenience Store (C-Store)
5. Financial Services with Drive-up Window or Drive-Thru Facility
6. Pawn Shop
7. Title Loan Business, if performing on site cash transactions with \$500 or more in cash on hand
8. Unattended self-serve gas pumps
9. Unsecured Loan Business
10. Other similar uses shall meet the same standards as the above

Action required: Provide design and/or detailed report to demonstrate compliance.

3. ICC A117.1 Section 604.3.1 Clearance Width. Clearance around a water closet shall be 60 inches minimum in width, measured perpendicular from the sidewall.

Action required: Modify restroom design to comply.

4. ICC A117.1 604.5.1 Fixed side wall grab bars. Fixed side-wall grab bars shall include a horizontal bar complying with Section 604.5.1.1 and a vertical grab bar complying with Section 604.5.12. The vertical grab bar at water closets primarily for children's use shall comply with Section 609.4.2. ICC A117.1 604.5.1.1 Horizontal grab bar. A horizontal grab bar 42 inches minimum in length shall be located 12 inches maximum from the rear wall and extending 54 inches minimum from the rear wall. ICC A117.1 604.5.1.2 Vertical grab bar. A vertical grab bar 18 inches minimum in length shall be mounted with the bottom of the bar located 39 inches minimum and 41 inches maximum above the floor, and with the center line of the bar located 39 inches minimum and 41 inches maximum from the rear wall.

Action required: Provide vertical side grab bar at toilet.

5. 2018 IBC 1209.2 Finish Materials. Walls, Floors and partitions in toilet and bathrooms shall comply with Sections 209.2.1 through 1209.2.4.

2018 1209.2.1 Floors and wall bases. In other than dwelling units, toilet, bathing and shower room floor finish materials shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent surface. The intersections of such floors with walls shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent vertical base that extends upward onto the walls not less than 4 inches.

2018 1209.2.2 Walls and partitions. Walls and partitions within 2 feet of service sinks, urinals and water closets shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent surface, to a height of not less than 4 feet above the floor, and except for structural elements, the materials used in such walls shall be of a type that is not adversely affected by moisture. (See code section for possible exceptions.)

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Action required: Specify compliant wall finish materials at mop sink and at side of toilet. If paint is used it must be epoxy based.

7. 2018 IBC 1008.3 Emergency power for illumination. The power supply for means of egress illumination shall normally be provided by the premises' electrical supply.

1008.3.1 General. In the event of power supply failure in rooms and spaces that require two or more means of egress, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of the following areas:

1. Aisles.
2. Corridors.
3. Exit access stairways and ramps.

1008.3.2 Buildings. In the event of power supply failure in buildings that require two or more means of egress, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of the following areas:

1. Interior exit access stairways and ramps.
2. Interior and exterior exit stairways and ramps.
3. Exit passageways.
4. Vestibules and areas on the level of discharge used for exit discharge in accordance with Section 1028.1.
5. Exterior landings as required by Section 1010.1.6 for exit doorways that lead directly to the exit discharge.

1008.3.3 Rooms and Spaces. In the event of power supply failure an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of the following areas:

1. Electrical equipment rooms.
2. Fire command centers.
3. Fire pump rooms.
4. Generator rooms.
5. Public restrooms with an area greater than 300 square feet.

Action required: Provide emergency lighting at exterior side of egress doors.

Fire Plan Review

Reviewed By: Craig Hill

Rejected

1. 2018 IFC 1008.3.1 & 3.2 Emergency power for illumination.

The power supply for means of egress illumination shall normally be provided by the premises' electrical supply.

In the event of power supply failure, an emergency electrical

system shall automatically illuminate all of the following: 1. Aisles and unenclosed egress stairways in rooms and spaces that require two or more means of egress. 2. Corridors, interior exit stairways and ramps and exit passageways in buildings required to have two or more exits.

3. Exterior egress components at other than their levels of exit discharge until exit discharge is accomplished for buildings required to have two or more exits.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.